

No. 01-963

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FREEMAN AYERS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE COALITION  
FOR ASBESTOS JUSTICE, INC., NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AND  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Walter E. Dellinger, III	Victor E. Schwartz
Pamela A. Harris	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	Mark A. Behrens
555 13 <sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.	Cary Silverman
Washington, D.C. 20004	SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
(202) 383-5300	600 14 <sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 800
	Washington, D.C. 20005
<i>Attorneys For Amici Curiae</i>	(202) 783-8400

---

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

*Of Counsel*

Paul W. Kalish  
Mark D. Plevin  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 624-2500

Jan S. Amundson  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-3055

Sherman Joyce  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION  
1850 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1095  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 682-1163

David F. Zoll  
Donald D. Evans  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
1300 Wilson Boulevard  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 741-5000

David T. Deal  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE  
1220 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Rulings Like The Ones At Issue Here Are Contributing To An Acknowledged “Asbestos- Litigation Crisis.” .....	5
A. The Crisis.....	5
B. The Courts’ Contribution to the Crisis .....	7
1. Procedural Shortcuts.....	9
2. Unimpaired or Mildly Impaired Plaintiffs .....	11
3. Peripheral Defendants .....	15
II. Liability Should Be Apportioned Fairly Under FELA .....	19
A. Evolving Common Law Principles Support Proportionate, Not Joint, Liability .....	20

B.	Joint Liability is Inconsistent with FELA’s Comparative Negligence Regime.....	24
C.	Joint Liability is Inconsistent with Sound Public Policy .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. O’Donohue</i> , 677 P.2d 648 (Okla. 1983) .....	. 22
<i>Badillo v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 16 P.3d 435 (Nev. 2001) .....	. 14
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	... 5
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999) .....	. 14
<i>Brown v. Keill</i> , 580 P.2d 867 (Kan. 1978) .....	. 22
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	... 8
<i>Coney v. J.L.G. Indus., Inc.</i> , 454 N.E.2d 197 (Ill. 1983) .....	. 20
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	14, 20
<i>Dale v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 552 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1989) .....	. 26
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton, &amp; Youngstown R.R.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) .....	23-24

<i>Dix v. Assocs. Pipeline Contractors, Inc.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 24 (Ky. 1990) .....	26
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Ct.</i> , 753 P.2d 585 (Cal. 1988) .....	29
<i>Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1073699 (Ala. Sept. 14, 2001).....	14
<i>Hurt v. Freeland</i> , 589 N.W.2d 551 (N.D. 1999) .....	26
<i>In re Asbestos Cases</i> , 586 N.E.2d 521 (Ill. App. 1991) .....	13
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. Civ. Action</i> No. 00-Misc.-222 (Cir. Ct. Kanawha Cty., W. Va. Nov. 8, 2000) .....	11
<i>In re Collins</i> , 233 F.3d 809 (3d Cir.2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Collins v.</i> <i>MacMillan Bloedel, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 1066 (2001) .....	12
<i>In re Joint E. &amp; S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 129 B.R. 710, 737 (Bankr. E. & S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>vacated</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>opinion modified on</i> <i>reh'g</i> , 993 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6, 15, 17
<i>McIntyre v. Balentine</i> , 833 S.W.2d 52 (Tenn. 1992).....	22, 25

<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997) .....	14, 20
<i>Morange v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	22-23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prudential Life Ins. Co. v. Moody</i> , 696 S.W.2d 503 (Ky. 1985) .....	. 22
<i>State ex rel. Mobil Corp v. Gaughan</i> , No. 30314, 2002 WL 745965 (W. Va. Apr. 25, 2002).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v.</i> <i>MacQueen, III</i> , 479 S.E.2d 300 (W. Va. 1996) .....	8, 10
<i>Teepak, Inc. v. Learned</i> , 699 P.2d 35 (Kan. 1985) ....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Crompton Co./Cie v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 122 S. Ct. 665 (2001) .....	. 21
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	. 22
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	. 21
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 840 P.2d 860 (Wash. 1992).....	. 22

*STATUTES AND REGULATIONS*

Biomaterials Access Assurance Act of 1998, 21 U.S.C. §§ 1601 to 1606 (2001).....	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1431.2 (2001) .....	28
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (“CERCLA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
36 Fed. Reg. 10466, 10506 (table G-3) (May 29, 1971) .....	5
36 Fed. Reg. 23207 (Dec. 7, 1971) .....	5
37 Fed. Reg. 11318 (June 7, 1972).....	5
Federal Employers’ Liability Act (“FELA”), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51, 53, and 56.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 6-803 (Michie 2001).....	22
Iowa Code § 668.4 (2001) .....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 600.6304(4), 600.6312 (2001).....	22
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-21,185.10 (2001) .....	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507:7-e (2001).....	22
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, § 2367, 115 Stat. 1670 (2002) (to be codified at 20 U.S.C. § 6737).....	30

N.Y. C.P.L.R. Law §§ 1601-1602 (Consol. 2001) ....	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2315.19 (Anderson 2001) ...	29
Volunteer Protection Act of 1997, 42 U.S.C. § 14504 (2001) .....	30
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 895.045(1) (West 2002).....	22

#### *OTHER REFERENCES AND AUTHORITIES*

2 American Law Institute, <i>Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury -- Reporters' Study</i> (1991) .....	25
Michael E. Baroody, Editorial, <i>Litigation by Healthy Hurting Real Asbestos Victims</i> , Houston Chron., May 16, 2002, at 33A .....	19
Mark A. Behrens, Editorial, <i>When the Walking Well Sue</i> , Nat'l L.J., Apr. 29, 2002, at A12 .....	17
Mark A. Behrens & Monica Parham, <i>Stewardship for the Sick: Preserving Assets For Asbestos Victims Through Inactive Docket Programs</i> , 33 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	11
Griffin B. Bell, <i>Asbestos Litigation and Judicial Leadership: The Courts' Duty to Help Solve The Asbestos Litigation Crisis</i> , Briefly, Vol. 6, No. 6, June 2002 (Nat'l Legal Center for the Pub. Interest monograph).....	19

Alex Berenson, <i>A Surge in Absbestos Suits, Many by Healthy Plaintiffs</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 10, 2002, at A1 .....	6, 17
Jennifer L. Biggs <i>et al.</i> , <i>Overview of Asbestos Issues and Trends</i> (Dec. 2001) (< <a href="http://www.actuary.org/mono.htm">http://www.actuary.org/mono.htm</a> >).....	12
Editorial, <i>Lawyers Torch the Economy</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2001, at A14.....	16
Editorial, <i>The Job-Eating Asbestos Blob</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 23, 2002, at A22 .....	16
Christopher Edley, Jr. & Paul C. Weiler, <i>Asbestos: A Multi-Billion-Dollar Crisis</i> , 30 Harv. J. on Legis. 383 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engineering Firm Burns &amp; Roe Files for Reorganization, Cites Recent Spike In Claims</i> , Vol. 15, No. 23 Mealey's Asbestos Rptr., Jan. 5, 2001.....	18
<i>The Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999: Legislative Hearing on H.R. 1283, Before the House Committee On the Judiciary</i> , 106 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (July 1, 1999) (statement of Christopher Edley, Jr., Professor, Harvard Law School) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>The Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999: Legislative Hearing on H.R. 1283 Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, 106<sup>th</sup> Cong. (July 1, 1999) (statement of Professor William N. Eskridge, Yale Law School)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999: Legislative Hearing on H.R. 1283, Before the House Comm. On the Judiciary, 106<sup>th</sup> Cong. (July 1, 1999) (statement of Dr. Louis Sullivan, former Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services)</i> .....	13
<i>Finding Solutions to the Asbestos Litigation Problem: Legislative Hearing on S. 758, the Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999, Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Oversight and the Courts of the Senate Committee On the Judiciary, 106<sup>th</sup> Cong. (Oct. 5, 1999) (statement of Christopher Edley, Jr., Professor, Harvard Law School)</i> .....	7
Hon. Helen E. Freedman, <i>Product Liability Issues in Mass Torts – View From the Bench</i> , 15 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 685 (1999).....	10
Michael Freedman, <i>The Tort Mess</i> , <i>Forbes</i> , May 13, 2002, at 95.....	17

Lisa Girion, <i>Firms Hit Hard as Asbestos Claims Rise</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 17, 2001, at A1 .....	7
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 815 (forthcoming 2002) (lodged) .....	14
Deborah Hensler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation in the U.S.: A New Look at an Old Issue</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, 2001) (preliminary report) .....	17
Judicial Conference Ad Hoc Committee on Asbestos Litigation, <i>Report To The Chief Justice of the United States And Members of the Judicial Conference of the United States</i> (Mar. 1991) .....	6
James S. Kakalik <i>et al.</i> , <i>Variation in Asbestos Litigation Compensation and Expenses</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice 1984) .....	16
Quenna Sook Kim, <i>Asbestos Trust Says Assets Are Reduced As the Medically Unimpaired File Claims</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 14, 2001, at B6.....	13
James M. Landis, <i>Statutes and the Sources of Law</i> , in Harvard Legal Essays 213 (1934).....	23

<i>Mass Tort Litigation Report Discusses Resolving Asbestos Cases Over Next 20 Years</i> , 14 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 22, June 18, 1999.....	6
Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Defensive Use of Federal Class Actions in Mass Torts</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 595 (1997).....	10
Francis E. McGovern, <i>An Analysis of Mass Torts for Judges</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 1821 (1995).....	10
Douglas McLeod, <i>Asbestos Continues to Bite Industry</i> , Bus. Ins., Jan. 8, 2001, at 1.....	16
<i>"Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation"</i> – A Discussion With Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, Vol. 17, No. 3 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos, Mar. 1, 2002, at 39.....	13
Christopher Oster, <i>Some Insurers Face Shortfall in Reserves For Costly Claims Related to Asbestos</i> , Wall St. J., May 7, 2001, at A4.....	7
Roger Parloff, <i>The \$200 Billion Miscarriage of Justice; Asbestos Lawyers are Pitting Plaintiffs Who Aren't Sick Against Companies that Never Made the Stuff – and Extracting Billions for Themselves</i> , Fortune, Mar. 4, 2002, at 154.....	15

Mark D. Plevin & Paul W. Kalish, <i>What's Behind the Recent Wave of Asbestos Bankruptcies?</i> , Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos, Vol. 16, No. 6., Apr. 20, 2001 .....	18
U.S. Senator Larry Pressler & Kevin V. Schieffer, <i>Joint and Several Liability: A Case For Reform</i> , 64 Denv. U. L. Rev. 651 (1988).....	25
Eric Roston, <i>The Asbestos Pit</i> , Time, Mar. 11, 2002, Y9 .....	7
Paul F. Rothstein, <i>What Courts Can Do in the Face of the Never-Ending Asbestos Crisis</i> , 71 Miss. L.J. 1 (2001) .....	9
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability § 17 .....	<i>passim</i>
Richard B. Schmitt, <i>How Plaintiffs' Lawyers Have Turned Asbestos Into a Court Perennial</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 5, 2001, at A1 .....	16
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Comparative Negligence</i> (3d ed. 1994 & Supp. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>A Proposal for Federal Product Liability Reform In The New Millennium</i> , 4 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 261 (2000) .....	21

Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, A <i>Letter to the Nation’s Trial Judges: How the Focus on Efficiency is Hurting You and Innocent Victims in Asbestos Liability Cases</i> , 24 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 247 (2000) .....	6, 9, 10, 16
Pamela Sherrid, <i>Looking for Some Million Dollar Lungs</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., Dec. 17, 2001, at 36 .....	15
Amity Shlaes, <i>The Real-life Tragedy of the Asbestos Theatre</i> , Fin. Times, May 14, 2002, at 15 .....	27
<i>Tillinghast-Towers Perrin Estimates Claims Associated With U.S. Asbestos Exposure Will Ultimately Cost \$200 Billion</i> , June 13, 2001, < <a href="http://www.towers.com/towers/locations/uk/press%20release/06-13-01.html">http://www.towers.com/towers/locations/uk/press%20release/06-13-01.html</a> > .....	7
Susan Warren, <i>As Asbestos Mess Spreads, Sickest See Payouts Shrink</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 25, 2002, at A1 .....	13
Susan Warren, <i>Asbestos Suits Target Makers Of Wine, Cars, Soups, Soaps</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 12, 2000, at B1 .....	16
